WITHDRAWN 0CT 0 3 2011

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a thirty-six month term and supply contract for the furnishing
of data network services for use countywide, to Sure West of Lenexa, KS, under the
terms and conditions of Request for Proposals No. 35-11.

RESOLUTION #17670, September 12, 2011

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited formal written
proposals on Request for Proposals No. 35-11 for the furnishing of data network

services for use countywide; and,

WHEREAS, a total of eighteen notifications were distributed and four responses were

received and evaluated as follows:

Vendor Points Pricing
AT&T, Kansas City, MO 82.667 $300,459.48
Sure West, Lenexa, KS 92.667 $157,507.08
Quest, Overland Park, KS 66.667 $376,320.00
Windstream, Lenexa, KS 74.667 $228,420.00

and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends that the contract be
awarded to Sure West, of Lenexa, KS, as the lowest and best bidder meeting

specifications as set out in the attached recapitulation and analysis; now therefore,

1-




BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award
be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the
Director be, and is hereby, authorized to execute for the County any documents

necessary to the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized
to make all payments, including final payment on contract, to the extent that sufficient
appropriations to the using spending agencies are contained in the then current

Jackson County budget.




Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
YD H /1) /%M

Eounty Gou selor

Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17670 of September 12,

2011, was duly passesese T, TAG , 2011 by the Jackson County
Legislature. The votes therebn' were' détfoffolvd

Yeas Nays %7 MW/V

Abstaining Absent ur 03 A

Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any
specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual

appropriation.

‘?/7./// c@ o/ »vc-, Hest

Date " Dlrector of Flnance and Pdrchasmg




REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

ResfgkNo.: 17670
Sponsor(s): Scott Burnett
Date: Sept. 12, 2011
SUBJECT Action Requested
Xl Resolution
[T] Ordinance
Project/Title: Authorizing the County Executive to execute a Contract for County Wide Data Network Services
to SureWest Communijcations of Lenexa, KS under the terms and conditions of Request for Proposal No. 35-11
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $157,507.08
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: ' $
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $157,507.08
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers): $
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number:

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total tudgeted in the account is: $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[ No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
X Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:

Department: Estimated Use: $
IT $157,507.08

The RLA only approves the Term and Supply Contract; the funds were already appropriated through the annual
budget adoption. Figures included in the background section are for informational purposes to provide an
estimate of the contract value.

Prior Year Budget (if applicable): $255,597.60
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): $255,597.60

PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date):
LEGISLATION
Prior resolutions and (date): 16652, June 9, 2008
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Supervisor, 881-3253
REQUEST To facilitate electronic communications between its numerous office locations, the County requires a contract for
SUMMARY its Data Network Services. The Purchasing Department issued Request for Proposal No. 35-11 for these

services.

A total of eighteen notifications were distributed and five responses were received, one of which was rejected for
being non-responsive to the terms and conditions of the Request for Proposal. The following four responses
were evaluated as follows:

Total Points Annual Amount
A T & T, Kansas City, MO 82.667 $300,459.48
Sure West, Lenexa, KS 92.667 $157,507.08
Quest, Overland Park, KS 66.667 $376,320.00
Windstream, Lenexa, KS 74.667 $228,420.00

Ratings were based on a 100 points system consisting of References, Qualifications, Systems Proposed and
Pricing.




Pursuant to Section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code 1984, the Director of Finance and Purchasing
recommends the award of Data Network Services to Sure West Communications of Lenexa, KS under the terms
and conditions of Request for Proposal No. 35-11 as the lowest and best proposal received. The annual cost will
be $157,507.08 and a total contract cost over a three year period will be $472,521.24.

CLEARANCE
[[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department) N/A
[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department) N/A
DX Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
ATTACHMENTS | The Abstract of Bids, a Memorandum from Mr. Steve Marsh, the Director of the IT Department and the
pertinent pages of SureWest’s proposal documents.
REVIEW Date

Department Director; » y - / //
' ) // # (7 /&;’/‘?\

Finance (Budgef-4
If applicable |\ b 4t

Date

q -7

a§'-—7»—//

/
County Counselor $ Offﬁu yd

Date:




Fiscal Information (1o be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

| This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
I Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in .
| There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

] Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #
] Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.
Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
¥| This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of

funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

] This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




40 T Lovdlsav

I 40 |1 39Vvd

PN | Py 35| piq o5 | P % P % Pig oseq [ej0L
LINNOWY INNONWY INNOWVY INNOWY INNONWY ALD | 1INN NOLLdIIDS3d ON

J10MISN B1eQ ALIQOWINOD

TLEETEY JsoMaIng suonesuNWwon , LLZLIL :31VAd ONINIdO

ML 1s9nd Wea.ISpUIp 131V LL-G€ :ON aig

Said 40 1ovdlsay



Department of

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (816) 881-4584
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

303 WEST WALNUT
INDEPENDENCE, MO 64050

MEMORANDUM

5/25/11

TO: Troy Thomas
Barbara Casamento

FROM: Stephen L. Marsh
RE: Recommendation for County Network RFP 35-11

RFP 35-11 was sent out seeking proposals for a new network to support the County and Court IT
infrastructure. The current contract is ending, and this is the first opportunity to bid the network as a
whole in over 10 years. -

We received four responses, AT&T (our current provider), WindStream, Quest, and SureWest.
The development of the RFP and the review of the responses included staff from County and Court IT
staff. It is important that the solution work for both entities, as we share the resources.

After the review of the proposals, it is recommended that we award a three year contract to SureWest
Communication. This is based on the overall response, and the cost competitive nature of the bid.

Based on current expenditures of $ 255,597.60 on network infrastructure per year, we will be saving
approximately $ 107,397.60 by moving the counties business to SureWest.

Yearly cost of the SureWest bid is $ 148,200.00, with a total contact cost over three years of $ 444,600.00.




¥9'569'9
$9'569'9
¥9'669'9
$9°669'9
¥9°669°9
$9°669'9
$9°669°9
96'28.°9z
95°28.'92
$9°669'9
¥9'569'9
$9°669'9
8T'Leecl
9528292
¥9'569'9
$9°669'9
¥9'669'9
$9'669'9

$9°669°9
$9°669°9
¥9°669'9
$9°669'9
$9°669°9
£9'888'Ge
¥9°669°9
¥9'669'9
$9°669°9
$9°669°9
¥9'669'9
¥9'669'0
¥9°669°0
$9°669'9
$9'669°9
$9'669°9
¥9°669'9
gz'Lee'el
gT'Lee'el
8z'Leecl
0Z'L6E'LS
€1'861°2L
08'980°98

PR PAHRARONDOARARAORORLRLARORARORNNDLRNRD RN O R NDRRN PSRN H

wiay
oenuon jo4
sabieys |eyol

[=NolololoeloNo]

OO0 O0OO0ODO0ODO0OO0DOOO

QOO0 O0OO0OO0OO0DO0O0DO0ODO0ODO0ODO0OOODO0ODO0DO0O0O0OO0O

S)S09) alempieH

[cNoNoNoNoNoloNoloNeNoloNoNoNoNoNoloNaNeleN o)

(=N aNololNololel

OCO0OO0OO0CCOO0OO0OO0DO0OO0O

sabieys |jesuj

066°01L$
066°0L$
066°0L$
066°0L$
066°0L%
066°0L$
066°0L$
000°0%
096°cv$
096°cy$
066°0L%
066°01$
066°01$
086°'L2$
096°cr$
066°0L$
0660L$
066'0L$
0660L$
000°0%
066°0L$
066°01$
0660L$
066°0L$
066°01$
906°'85$
066°01L$
066°01%
066°0L$
066°0L$
066°0L$
066'0L$
066°0L$
066°0L$
066°01$
066°0L$
066°0L$
086°Lz$
086°L2%
086°1LC$
00C¥6$
¥05'8L1$
00e’ 1S
*0)9 ‘094 saxe}

00°6.1$
00'S.1$
00'6.1$
00°6L1L$
00°S.1l$
00°G.L$
00°5.L$

00°00.%
00°00.$
006L1$
00°G.1$
00'SLI$
00°0se$
00°00.$
00°G.1$
00'GLL$
00'sLL$
00'sLL$

00°6L1$
00°6.1%
00'SLL$
00°S.L$
00°S.1$
00°8¢6$
00°G.1$

00°GLL$ p

00G.L$
00°SLL$
00°GLL$
00°G.L$
00°GLL$
00'SLL$
00°G.1$
00°SLL$
00'G.L$
00'0s€$
00°05€$
00°0se$
00005°L$
00°288°L$
00°0S2'C$
abieyn

WPS'L
WYS'L
WPS'L-
Wvre'L
NyS'L
WpYS'L
WPS'L

W9
N9
WpS'L
Wps'L
Wps'L
WE
N9
WyS'L
WvS'L
Wvys'L
WYS'L

WyS'L
WPS'L
WPS'L
WPS'L
WPS'L
WPS°L
WPS'L
WvrS'L
WpS'L
WPG'L
Wys'L
WPS'L
Wvys'L
WyS'L
WvS'L
WYG'L
WyS'L

ne

WE

nNe-

WoolL
NooL
NoStL
paadg

Bulunaay aur pasodouyg

Aiyauopy

aAUQ [BUOWS "N Q0 - "Sold

PI€9 "3 $EL| - S80S 1onpold YeaH
999N Z12I - $82IAI8S LNOD UNAID
1§ USaJ9 3S 02T - Hwwng saaT

ule ‘m g06 sbuudg anig

LIS "3 00001 umopiey

uleiN 0021 - Jo AlD ‘mainpuels

"PY uiimog 3N 00§ - yoeaeg sbuudg anig - sxued
"pY umog TN 0021 - pusbdw?) sbunds enig - ssued
‘PY Yed "M L0/ - BUMBIN OWOJEr - Siied

"PY uymog 3N 001 - eulep sbunds anig - syied
‘PH Yed "3 0018 - Aj1oe4 uonelsdQ Se0Inosay |BnjeN - Syied
*1Q neuusy 3IN 0026 - punosbduie) owooer - syieq
P HWWNG 887 YINog 00F Y - Yied JIepy - siied
uolbuixa] 1S9 LOZ - s820 Ba

72 "3 099 - wexg psy

P manbBuoT '3 8686 - BulIB|N M3IABUOT -yJeq

UlBN 00LE - Z Baly UnoD Ajjueq

KD sesuey jo Aip

"PY MBINBUOT MS LLES - Jutep e malaBuoT
19348 Y1601 153 0004 - suone|ndod |eloadg
"PY [9deyD SPOOM MS 6022 - OSA - Sied

"PY [9deyD SpPoo MS L01ZZ - Xsuuy - sised
18048 abesQ 60| - sbesQ Ho4 - syieg

"PY umoliey LOLLL - Yoeag mainbuo - syled

’ "PY Yed 1583 0108 - UMO| O - S}Ued
‘PY J4343Y9g L1/01 - puls) dw maiabuoT - syieq
"PY [2dRYD SPOOM MS L082Z - "UIWpPY - Syied
10 YBIH MaIA 00L L L - SHD J10D MaIA BuoT - syued
"PY [2deyD SPOOM MS LOGZZ - SSNOH SNYM - SHIEd
‘PY lleg Jedser 'S 1.0Z8 - Jodwiay] - Siued

Ausqr) N 12 - pieog uonos|g

AmMH 06 "3 006¥€ - OSA-Md

INUBA "M E0E - UIWPY SYIOM 2liqnd

neuusy IN 0LEE - Juays

AMH 162°S 109 - JajuaD) spioday 09 uosyoepr
AMH U2 "3 100LZ - [004DS SUNDIR

"pAlg Asofa1g 3N LOE - jooyos do) iH

IS 9T "3 §29 - J9jus) sopsnr Aliwey

Sesuey "M 80€ - Xauuy 8snoH Kno)

SN207 GOEL - LI Mo Inougy

uoneson]



